Exhibit A
Effective January 1, 2020

Land Use & Planning Fee Schedule

Current Fee | Proposed Fee
2019 2020
SIGN PERMITS
Sign Permit Review Deposit $ 34 | $ 35
Banner Sign Permit (on private property) $ 34 | $ 35
Sidewalk Sign Permit $ 39 [$ 40
Ground Sign Permit $ 65| $ 67
Wall Sign Permit (includes awnings) $ 638 | $ 70
Projecting Sign Permit $ 68 | $ 70
Window Sign Permit $ 52| $ 54
Other Sign Permit 0-49 sq ft $ 383 39
Other Sign Permit 50-100 sq ft $ 65| $ 67
ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMITS (ZCP) / ZONING COMPLIANCE REVIEW (ZCR)
ZCP/ZCR Residential Accessory Use $ 61 | $ 63
ZCP/ZCR Single & Duplex Residential $ 122 | $ 126
ZCP/ZCR Multi-Dwelling, Commercial, and Industrial $ ————368|9% 380
Administrative Adjustment-Single & Duplex Residential $ 614 | $ 634
Administrative Adjustment-Multi-dwelling, Commercial & Industrial $ 1105 | $ 1,141
ZCP Temporary Uses $ 39| $ 40
Final Zoning Compliance Certificate $ 197 [ $ 203
Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 71$ 7
SPECIAL DISTRICT 2 (SD2)
SD2 Permitted Uses Determination $ 29 [ $ 30
SD2 Conditional Use $ 768 | $ 793
SD2 Special Use $ 768 | $ 793
SD2 Appeal of Conditional/Special Use $——658|$ 679
Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 71$ 7
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE
Comp Plan Compliance- Single-Family Residential $ 119 | $ 123
Comp Plan Compliance-Multi-Family, Commercial & Industrial $ 393 | $ 406
Comp Plan Compliance Appeal $ 1974 | $ 2,038
NONCONFORMING USE DETERMINATIONS
|Nonconforming Use | $————348 | $ 359
CONDITIONAL USES
Conditional Use Review - ADU $ 954 | $ 985
Conditional Use Review - All Others $— 1066 (9% 2,030
Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 71$ 7
FLOODPLAIN ACTIVITIES
Floodplain Determination for Regulatory Purposes $ 83| 3% 86
Floodplain Determination Requiring Site Visit $ 178 | $ 184
Letter of Map Change Request (w/o FP Permit) $ 178 | $ 184
Floodplain Permit — Small Scale (SDUs, small ponds, typical agricultural structures) $ 501 | $ 610
Floodplain Permit — Large Scale (In-stream structures, bank stabilization, multi- : 558 | $ 679
dwellings, commercial/industrial, bridges, campgrounds, gravel pits)
Floodplain Application during/after Project Complete Beubleee Double Fee
Floodplain Permit Extension $ 41 | $ 42
Floodplain Permit Variance Application $ 423 | $ 437
Floodplain Permit Appeal Application $ 423 | $ 437




Exhibit A Land Use & Planning Fee Schedule

Effective January 1, 2020

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

2019 2020
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA)
Variance: Single & Duplex Residential $ 37| $ 761
Variance: Multi-Dwelling, Commercial & Industrial $ 1473 | $ 1,521
Special Exception $ 1,352 | $ 1,396
Appeal of Administrative Action $ 1168 | $ 1,206
Public Forums $ 982 | $ 1,014
Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 71$ 7
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB)
DRB Special Sign Design Review $ 953 [ $ 984
DRB Building Graphics Review $ 125 | $ 129
DRB Design Review: Single and Duplex Residential $ 687 | $ 709
DRB Design Review: Multi-Dwelling, Commercial & Industrial $ 1413 | $ 1,459
DRB Boulevard Variance $ 1230 | $ 1,270
Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 71$ 7
ZONING / REZONING
Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) — up to and equal to 1 acre $— 3417 $ 3,528
Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) — greater than 1 acre $ ————— 5268|393 5,439
PUD Overlay--Preliminary Development Plan — up to and equal to 1 acre $——— 6,148 | $ 6,348
PUD Overlay--Preliminary Development Plan — greater than 1 acre $—— 8561 |9% 8,839
PUD Overlay —Final Development Plan $ 2423 | $ 2,500
Comp Plan Amend-Commercial $ 9,089

Comp Plan Amend-Appeal

Re-application

Adjacent Property Owner Notification (cost per letter) $ 7| $ 7
SUBDIVISION
Minor Preliminary Plat (1-5 lots) $ 5911 | $ 6,103
Minor Preliminary Plat - Engineering Review $ 419 | $ 433
Minor Final Plat Review $ ———————860|$ 888
Major Preliminary Plat (6-10 lots) (flat fee + cost per lot) $4-729+$235/et | $4,880 + $ 240/lot
Major Preliminary Plat (11-20 lots) $5:320+$17#et | $5,490 + $ 180/lot
Major Preliminary Plat (21-40 lots) $-6,500+$118Aet | $6,710 + $ 120/lot
Major Preliminary Plat (>40 lots) $-8,866—+$59et $ 9,150 + $ 60/lot
Major Preliminary Plat - Engineering Review $ 906 | $ 935
Major Final Plat Review $ 1352 | $ 1,396
Variance from Subdivision Standard $ ——————658|9% 679
Vacation of Recorded Plat $ 799 | $ 825
Phasing Plan Extension $ 283 | $ 292
Phasing Plan Creation/Amendment $ 360 | $ 372
Historic Preservation
|Historic Demolition/Relocation Permit $ 200 | $ 207




Exhibit B

Business Licensing Fee Schedule

Effective January 1, 2020

New Business or Change of Location

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Minimum Fee (4 Maximum Fee Minimum Fee (4 Maximum Fee
General FTE Fee FTE) ( (85 FTE) FTE Fee FTE) ( (85 FTE)
Commercial Location $—— 37 |$ — 144 |$—3.,060 $ 38 (% 152 | $ 3,230
General Home Base $ 23 | $ 88 | $— 1876 $ 24 [ $ 9% % 2,040
Home Based Daycare $—— 37 | $ ——H44 | $—3,060 $ 381($ 152 | $ 3,230
Cable Company $ 20| $ 76 | $— 1615 $ 21| $ 84 1$% 1,785
Contractors
Contractor $ TIE 116 [$———2465| [ 313 124 | $ 2,635
Retail Beer/Wine/Liquor Sales
Beer or Wine--Flat fee of $200 plus $ 60 | $ 232 | $—4,930.00 $ 62|% 248 | $ 5,270
Beer & Wine--Flat fee of $400 plus $ 60 | $ 232 | $—4,930.00 $ 62| $ 248 [ $ 5,270
All Beverage--Flat fee of $500 plus $ 60 | $ 232 | $—4,930.00 $ 62| $ 248 [ $ 5,270
Veteran & Non Profit -- Flat fee of $406.25 plus
Renewals
General $ 18 | $ 68 | $———1.445 $ 19| % 76 | $ 1,615
Contractors $ 19 | $ 72 | $——1536 $ 20 (% 80 % 1,700
Retail Beer/Wine/Liquor Sales
Beer or Wine--Flat fee of $200 plus: $ —— B3 |$ 204 | $—— 4335 $ 55| $ 220 [ $ 4,675
Beer & Wine--Flat fee of $400 plus $ —— B3 |$ — 204 | $—— 4335 $ 55| $ 220 [ $ 4,675
All Beverage--Flat fee of $500 plus $ —— B3 |$ — 204 | $—— 4335 $ 55| $ 220 [ $ 4,675
Veteran & Non profit org.-- Flat fee of $406.25
Itinerant Vendors
New Business
1 week $ — —83 $ 86
90 Days $———105 $ 108
Full Year $ —125 $ 129
Renewals
Full Year License Renewal | $——+67 | $ 67
Rental of Retail, Wholesale and Warehouse Space
New Ownership or New Rental Properties
Square Footage Cost/SF Minimum Fee | Maximum Fee Cost/SF Minimum Fee | Maximum Fee
Rental — Retail/Office
0 -4,999 $—— 0608031 $ ———195{ $——3,060 $ 0.0830 | $ 201 | $ 3,160
5,000 — 9,999 $——0.0468{ -$ 2271 $—3,060 $ 0.0483 | $ 2341 $ 3,160
10,000 — 19,999 $—— 00304 $ 2921 $——3,060 $ 0.0312 | $ 301 |$ 3,160
20,000 — 49,999 $—— 00216 $—— 4181 $——3,060 $ 0.0223 | $ 432 | $ 3,160
50,000 — 99,999 $—— 0601474 $———709{ $——3,060 $ 0.0152 | $ 7321 $ 3,160
100,000 + $ 06064321 $——— 12851 $——3.060 $ 0.0137 | $ 1,327 | $ 3,160
Rental — Wholesale/Warehouse
0-9,999 $—— 00400 $——194{ $——3,060 $ 0.0413 | $ 200 [ $ 3,160
10,000 — 24,999 $—— 060232 $—— 2261/ $——3,060 $ 0.0240 | $ 233 [ $ 3,160
25,000 — 49,999 $—— 061431 $ 2191 $——3.060 $ 0.0136 | $ 226 [ $ 3,160
50,000 — 99,999 $—— 001331 $ 648 $——3,060 $ 0.0138 | $ 669 | $ 3,160
100,000 — 199,999 $ 0606109 $—— 1,654 $— 3,060 $ 0.0114 | $ 1,093 | $ 3,160
200,000 + $ 0606105 $—— 20351 $——3.060 $ 0.0109 | $ 2,101 | $ 3,160
Renewals
Rental—Retail/Office $——0.6106{ -$ 521 $—— 1445 $ 0.0110 | $ 54 [ $ 1,490
Rental— Wholesale/Warehouse $——0.0090{ -$ 521 $—— 1445 $ 0.0093 | $ 54 [ $ 1,490
Market Events
Minimum Fee (4 Maximum Fee Minimum Fee (4 Maximum Fee
Per Booth/Table Tables ( EOTEES) Per Booth/Table Tables ( (50 Tables)
New Markets $ 751 % 2921 $———— 3,650 $ 771 % 308 [ $ 3,850
Renewals $ 18 $—— 681 $ 850 $ 191($% 76 | $ 950
Boiler Room Operations
New Operations
1to 4 Phones (Fee is per week or 1 to 4 Phones (Fee is per week or
) ) portion thereof) portion thereof) $ 207
First 26 consecutive weeks — - — -
Each additional phone over 4 (Fee is Each additional phone over 4 (Fee is $ 27
per phone per week) per phone per week)
1to 7 Phones $ 2101 1to 7 Phones $ 2,169
Annual rate
8 or more phones $——— 3932 |8 or more phones $ 4,060
Background investigations Per Person $——— 49| [PerPerson $ 51
Other Fees & Endorsements
Tourist Home Registration New Registration | $— 54 New Registration | $ 56
Renewal $—28 Renewal $ 29
Background investigations each $ 49 $ 51
Pawnbroker endorsement $——379 $ 391
Sidewalk Café Endorsement
Alcoholic Beverages not permitted (annual fee) $—29 $ 30
Alcoholic Beverages permitted (annual fee) $— 57 $ 59
Going out of business license $ 99 $ 30




Exhibit C  Engineering Fee Schedule
Effective January 1, 2020

Current Fee Proposed
2019 Fee 2020
Accessibility Standards (ADA) - New Construction
Single family residential driveways No-permit No permit
Multifamily parking lots which are not subject to accessibility requirements No-permit No permit
Parking lots up to 12,000 square feet (SF): $— 376 | $ 388
Parking lots over 12,000 SF up to 42,000 SF $——434 1| % 448
Parking lots greater than 42,000 SF $ —— 5271 $ 544
Accessibility Standards (ADA) - Maintenance / Reconstruction of Existing Parking Lots
Restriping or Overlay - all lots | No permit fee | No permit fee
Reconstruction (paving, repaving or reconstruction)
Lots up to 2,000 SF $——3751|$% 387
Lots 2,001 to 50,000 SF $—390|$ 403
Lots over 50,000 SF (base) + SF fee below $——390 9% 403
Base permit fee (above) + cost per SF exceeding 50,000 SF $ ———6021|3$ 0.02
Asphalt Cut Assessments - Street age Arterial / sq ft
2 years or less * $——201|$ 21
More than 2 years to 5 years $——3151|% 16
More than 5 years to 10 years $——— 10| $ 11
Excellent condition >10 years $—381|$ 8
Pavement < 10 years old + seal coat that is < 5 years (if applicable) $— 3| $ 3
Base permit fee + seal coat < 5 years $—31|9% 3

Asphalt Cut Assessments - Street age

Collector / sq ft

2 years or less * $——3151|% 16
More than 2 years to 5 years $——— 12| $ 13
More than 5 years to 10 years $—381|$ 8
Excellent condition >10 years $—41|$ 4
Pavement < 10 years old + seal coat that is < 5 years (if applicable) $—2($ 2
Base permit fee + seal coat < 5 years $—21|$%$ 2
Asphalt Cut Assessments - Street age Local / sq ft
2 years or less * $———101|$ 10
More than 2 years to 5 years $—381|%$ 8
More than 5 years to 10 years $—41|$ 4
Excellent condition >10 years $—11|$ 1
Pavement < 10 years old + seal coat that is < 5 years (if applicable) $——11|$ 1
Base permit fee + seal coat < 5 years $—11|$ 1
* Asphalt cutting on streets < 2 years is not permitted. Exceptions may be granted by the Development Services Director/designee
Banner Sign Permit (12.50.030 MMC) (In public right-of-way)
|Banner Sign Permit |$—2%| $ 28
Excavation - Wastewater
New connection of a service line from the sewer main to the building $—— 422 | $ 436
New connection of a service line from the stub to the building $———364 | $ 376
New connection of a service stub from the sewer main to the property line $—— 422 | $ 436
New STEP connection from the sewer main to the building $——642 | $ 663
New STEP connection from the stub to the building $——F59%6|$ 615
New STEP connection of a service stub from the sewer main to the property line $——422 | $ 436
New STEP tank installation without connection to a sewer main $ ——F503|$ 519
Excavation - Water
New connection of a service line from the water main to the building $—236|$ 244
New connection of a service stub from the water main to the property line $ ——189|$ 195
New connection of a service line from the stub to the building $——189 | $ 195
Excavation - New utility mains (water; wastewater; storm water)
Utility main construction: 0-600 lineal feet $—— 2394 |$ 2,472
Utility main construction: 601-2,400 lineal feet $——3521 | $ 3,635
Utility main construction exceeding 2,400 lineal feet + per lineal foot cost below: $— 3521 | $ 3,635
Base permit fee (above) + cost per lineal foot exceeding 2,400 lineal feet $——044 1|3 0.45




Exhibit C  Engineering Fee Schedule
Effective January 1, 2020

Current Fee Proposed
2019 Fee 2020
Excavation - New light utility mains (gas, electric, fiber-optic, telephone and cable television)
Utility main construction: 0-300 lineal feet $ ———3351|% 346
Cost per lineal foot exceeding 300 feet (trenching) $—1+12 | $ 1.12
Cost per lineal foot exceeding 300 feet (boring) $ ——656|% 0.58

All other permits including repair permits

|Other permits including repairs $——220 | $ 227
Fence Permit
Fence Permit $——491|$ 51
Fence Encroachment Permit $——265|9% 274
Grading, Drainage and Erosion Control Permit
Single family residence with slopes between five percent (5%) and ten percent (10%): $— 376 | $ 388
Single family residence with slopes greater than ten percent (10%): $——434 1| % 448
Commercial/ Industrial/ Multifamily development: $ —— 5271 $ 544
Hazardous Vegetation
Administrative fee (per work order) Up to $ 150 Up to $ 155
Hazardous vegetation cutting service (per work order) Actual-Cost Actual Cost
Paving construction work - private property
Single-family dwelling residential, any/all SF: $——130|$ 134
Duplex, multi-family dwelling residential/commercial/industrial less than <2,000 SF: $—3751|$ 387
Paving permit, duplex, multi-dwelling/commercial/industrial 2,000 to 50,000 SF: $——390 9% 403
Paving permit duplex, multi-dwelling/commercial/industrial greater than 50,000 SF + SF fee below: $—390|$ 403
Base permit fee (above) + cost per SF exceeding 50,001 SF $—6062|9% 0.02
Paving construction work - public right of way
Roadway/street and / or alley paving 0 — 2,000 SF: $—130|$ 134
Roadway/street and / or alley paving 2,001 — 50,000 SF: $ ——390|$ 403
Roadway/street and / or alley paving greater than 50,000 SF + SF fee below: $——390|% 403
Base permit fee (above) + cost per SF exceeding 50,001 SF $——0602|9% 0.02
ROW - Curb & gutter construction
ROW curb / gutter permit: 0 — 30 lineal feet $——204 | % 211
ROW curb / gutter permit: 31 — 250 lineal feet $ — 572 |$ 591
ROW curb / gutter permit: 251 — 1,000 lineal feet $———3864 |3 892
ROW curb / gutter permit: 1,001 lineal feet and greater — base permit fee + per lineal foot below: $——864|% 892
Base permit fee (above) + cost per lineal foot exceeding 1,001 lineal feet $——018 1% 0.18
ROW - Sidewalk & driveway approach construction
ROW sidewalk / driveway approach permit: 0 — 150 SF $—193|$ 199
ROW sidewalk / driveway approach permit: 151 — 500 SF $——5151|% 532
ROW sidewalk / driveway approach permit: 501 — 1,000 SF $ —650|% 671
ROW sidewalk / driveway approach permit: 1,001 SF and greater — base permit fee + per SF fee below: $———6501|% 671
Base permit fee (above) + cost per SF exceeding 1,001 SF $———619 1| $ 0.19
ROW - Repairs - curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches
ROW other repair work permit: 0 — 30 lineal feet $——951|% 98
ROW other repair work permit: 31 — 250 lineal feet $——257|$ 265
ROW other repair work permit: 251 — 1,000 lineal feet $——324|$ 335
ROW other repair work permit: 1,001 lineal feet and greater — base permit fee + per lineal foot fee below: $—324 | % 335
Base permit fee (above) + cost per lineal foot exceeding 1,001 lineal feet $——0091|% 0.10




Exhibit C  Engineering Fee Schedule
Effective January 1, 2020

Current Fee Proposed

2019 Fee 2020
ROW/Paving project administration and management (in addition to inspection fees)
Charge to review design plans , construction specifications and the contract documents for ROW improvement
projects by Development Services Staff but administered by other City Agencies with preliminary and construction 3% 3%
0

engineering being provided by the consultant.This fee shall be based on the construction cost estimate for street
improvements ~ and added to any applicable ROW permits.

Charge for project administration and review of design plans, construction specifications and the contract
documents for ROW improvement projects where the funding sources are paying for the consultant to perform
preliminary engineering services but the construction engineering services are performed by Development 9% 9%
Services staff.

This fee shall be based on the construction cost estimate for street improvements” and added to any applicable ROW permits.

Charge for project administration by Development Services staff; including preliminary and construction
engineering services for ROW improvement projects ordered by the City Council through the construction order 19% 19%
process. This fee shall include any applicable ROW permits.

A Note for the purpose of this fee “street improvements” are defined as all Public Right of Way construction improvements including but not limited to: Work associated with all surface
improvements and drainage. Not included are landscaping, non-storm water drainage utilities, engineering, and non-construction related costs.

ROW - Occupancy Permits
Up to 30 days occupancy $—631|9% 65
Up to 90 days occupancy* $— 126 | $ 130

* ROW occupancy over 90 days requires a new permit application and permit fee

ROW - Encroachment Permits

Miscellaneous small encroachment plan review: (signs, awnings, railings, stairs, landings, balconies, eaves, etc. $ 55 [ 57

attached to the building with review taking 30 minutes or less)

Structures, detached signs, etc. $— 121 | $ 125
ROW vacations & closures $—— 2143 | $ 2,213
Sidewalk Snow and Ice Removal

Administrative fee plus: Ypte-$-150 Upto $ 155

Snow and ice removal service (per work order) Actual-Cost Actual Cost
Special Event Permit (12.58.035 MMC)

|Specia| Event Permit (per event) | $——165 | $ 170 |
SWPPP - Air Quality, Water Quality and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

One (1) acre or greater up to five (5) acre development / parcel / lot: $— 310 | $ 320

Greater than five (5) acre up to ten (10) acre development / parcel / lot: $—363|% 375

Greater than ten (10) acre up to twenty (20) acre development / parcel / lot: $—— 422 | $ 436

Greater than twenty (20) acre development / parcel / lot: $———5081|% 525
Building Construction Site Plan Review (Engineering)

Miscellaneous small structure plan review: (sheds, shops, pole barns, signh bases < 30 min) $ ———55|% 57

Single-family residential plan review: 0 — 4.9% slope $—119 1| $ 123

Single-dwelling residential plan review 5.0% — 9.9% slope: $ ——158|$ 163

Single-dwelling residential plan review 10% slope and greater:: $——193|$ 199

Multi-family residential plan check 2-4 units: $— 137 | $ 141

Multi-family residential plan check 5-20 units: $—209|$ 216

Multi-family residential plan check 21-50 units: $—313|$ 323

Multi-family residential plan check 51 units and greater: $—4251| % 439

Commercial/industrial plan check 0-20,000 SF: $——209|$% 216

Commercial/industrial plan check 20,001-100,000 SF: $——261|$ 269

Commercial/industrial plan check 100,001 SF and greater: $— 4061 | $ 414




Exhibit D Water Loan Line Fee Schedule
Effective Immediately

Current Fee | Proposed
2019 Fee 2020
Water Loan Line Program (13.30.150 MMC)
Administration Fee B — 25
Loan Processing Fee, per page (minimum three pages) $— l




